

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 162615

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 345699

v

Ingham County Circuit Court  
No. 17-000526-FC

LAWRENCE GERRARD NASSAR,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO LAWRENCE NASSAR'S  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Attorneys for the People  
Plaintiff-Appellee  
AllenC28@michigan.gov  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909  
517-335-7628

Dated: March 16, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Index of Authorities .....  | iii         |
| Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....   | vii         |
| Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....   | viii        |
| Rules Involved.....   | x           |
| Introduction .....  | 1           |
| Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings .....  | 4           |
| Issue Preservation and Standard of Review.....  | 16          |
| A.    As the Court of Appeals held, Nassar did not lodge contemporaneous objections, nor did he timely file his motion for disqualification. ....   | 16          |
| B.    Nassar’s application for leave is replete with non-record evidence that is not before this Court. ....  | 18          |
| Argument .....  | 20          |
| I.    Nassar has not established plain error affecting his substantial rights for the judge’s conduct at sentencing, which included some harsh words that reflected the community’s outrage, but resulted in a sentence within the range Nassar agreed to. .... | 20          |
| A.    At sentencing, with the defendant’s guilt proven, a judge’s words need not be tepid. ....   | 21          |
| B.    The sentencing judge considered the proper factors in fashioning a sentence within the range Nassar agreed to.....  | 23          |
| C.    Nassar has not shown that the sentencing judge had an unfair personal animus. ....  | 25          |
| 1.    Nassar points to nothing in the record prior to sentencing that supports his contention that the judge was biased against him; rather, the record shows that, until he pled, she pushed to ensure he receive a fair trial.....                            | 26          |

2. The judge’s harsh language at sentencing was generally justified, and did not constitute plain error affecting Nassar’s substantial rights. .... 28

D. Nassar’s lengthy discussion of the Code of Judicial Conduct reinforces that this legal case is not the proper venue for his complaints about the judge’s conduct. .... 30

II. Nassar’s non-record evidence and largely unpreserved claims regarding Judge Aquilina’s post-sentencing conduct do not entitle him to relief. .... 33

A. Judge Aquilina’s post-sentencing conduct does not warrant Nassar’s requested relief. .... 34

B. Even if the judge’s post-sentencing conduct had entitled Nassar to preliminary relief, the ultimate relief sought—a resentencing—is not warranted, yet another point counseling against granting leave. .... 36

III. The sentencing court considered the relevant *Snow* factors and other permissible reasons when imposing an individualized sentence that Nassar agreed to. .... 37

A. The sentencing judge considered the proper factors in fashioning a sentence within the agreed-upon parameters. .... 38

B. Nassar received an individualized sentence within the range he agreed to, and received the benefits of his bargain—the dropping of several charges and the promise not to bring dozens more. .... 39

Conclusion and Relief Requested. .... 41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

RECEIVED by MSC 3/16/2021 10:02:46 AM

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Armstrong v Ypsilanti Charter Twp</i> ,<br>248 Mich App 573 (2001) .....              | 30          |
| <i>Cain v Michigan Dept of Corr</i> ,<br>451 Mich 470 (1996) .....                       | 17, 22, 25  |
| <i>Cf. United States v Sierra Pacific Indus, Inc</i> ,<br>862 F3d 1157 (CA 9, 2017)..... | 31          |
| <i>Denhollander v Aquilina</i> ,<br>1:17-cv-305 (WD Mich 2017).....                      | 27          |
| <i>Fruchter v Martin</i> ,<br>350 Mich 12 (1957) .....                                   | 18, 36      |
| <i>Haynes v State</i> ,<br>937 SW2d 199 (Mo, 1996) .....                                 | 22          |
| <i>Herrera v Collins</i> ,<br>506 US 390 (1993) .....                                    | 20, 34      |
| <i>In re MKK</i> ,<br>286 Mich App 546 (2009) .....                                      | 25          |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> ,<br>349 US 133 (1955) .....                                      | 25          |
| <i>Kern v Kern-Koskela</i> ,<br>320 Mich App 212 (2017) .....                            | 30, 32      |
| <i>Kroll v Crest Plastics, Inc</i> ,<br>142 Mich App 284 (1985) .....                    | 17          |
| <i>Liteky v United States</i> ,<br>510 US 540 (1994) .....                               | 22, 23, 34  |
| <i>Mahlen Land Corp v Kurtz</i> ,<br>355 Mich 340 (1959) .....                           | 22, 35      |

*McMillan v Castro*,  
405 F3d 405 (CA 6, 2005)..... 25

*People v Antoine*,  
194 Mich App 189 (1992) ..... 29

*People v Carines*,  
460 Mich 750 (1999)..... 35

*People v Chatman*,  
unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Dec 6, 2016 (Docket  
No. 328246)..... 16

*People v Jackson*,  
292 Mich App 583 (2011) ..... 17, 21

*People v Jones*,  
179 Mich App 339 (1989) ..... 24

*People v Nassar*,  
503 Mich 1003 (2019)..... 3, 9

*People v Nassar*,  
unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December  
22, 2020 (Docket No. 345699) ..... passim

*People v Sardy*,  
216 Mich App 111 (1996) ..... 16

*People v Schnepf*,  
185 Mich App 767 (1990) ..... 38

*People v Shively*,  
230 Mich App 626 (1998) ..... 36

*People v Snow*,  
386 Mich 586 (1972)..... 9, 23, 24, 38

*People v Stevens*,  
498 Mich 162 (2015)..... 16, 21, 22, 25

*People v Swilley*,  
504 Mich 350 (2019)..... 21, 22

*People v Taylor*,  
383 Mich 338 (1970)..... 18, 33

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>People v Walker</i> ,<br>504 Mich 267 (2019).....                        | 32     |
| <i>People v Ward</i> ,<br>206 Mich App 38 (1994) .....                      | 38     |
| <i>People v Watkins</i> ,<br>491 Mich 450 (2012).....                       | 26, 27 |
| <i>People v Wesley</i> ,<br>428 Mich 708 (1987).....                        | 24     |
| <i>Ullmo ex rel Ullmo v Gilmour Acad</i> ,<br>273 F3d 671 (CA 6, 2001)..... | 25     |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |        |
| 18 USC § 1519.....  | 6      |
| 18 USC § 2252A(a)(2)(A) .....   | 6      |
| 18 USC § 2252A(a)(5)(B).....  | 6      |
| MCL 750.520b(2)(a) .....  | 40     |
| MCL 750.520b(3).....  | 40     |
| MCL 768.27a.....  | 26     |
| MCL 780.764.....  | 24     |
| MCL 780.765.....  | 24     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |        |
| Canon 2, Michigan Code of Judicial Conduct.....                             | 30     |
| <b>Rules</b>  |        |
| MCR 2.003.....  | 10, 13 |
| MCR 2.003(A)(1) .....   | x      |
| MCR 2.003(C)(1)(a).....   | 25     |
| MCR 2.003(C)(1)(b)(ii) .....  | 30, 31 |

MCR 2.003(D)(1)(a)..... 12, 16  
MCR 7.210(A)(1) ..... 19, 36  
MCR 7.310(A)..... 19, 33, 36  
MCR 9.200 *et seq.*..... 2, 19, 33

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 6, § 30..... 2, 19  
Const 1963, art 6, § 5..... 2, 19
